
KC-258-22-A 
CFDA#: 93.043, 93.044, 93.045, 93.052 (ARP) 

DUNS#: 019446822 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
A 

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into between KITSAP COUNTY, a 
municipal corporation, with its principal offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 
98366, hereinafter "COUNTY", and Young Mens Christian Association (YMCA) of Pierce 
and Kitsap Counties, having its principal office at 4717 S 19th Street, Ste 201, Tacoma, 
WA 98405, hereinafter "the Contractor". 

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties agree that 
their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-258-22, and executed on May 24, 
2022, shall be amended as follows: 

In consideration of the terms and conditions of this Contract, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1: Term and Effective Date of Contract shall be amended as follows: The 
Contract will be effective on July 1, 2022, and the termination date is extended from June 
30, 2023 to December 31, 2023. In no event will the Contract become effective unless and 
until it is approved and executed. 

2. ATTACHMENT C: Budget & Compensation shall be amended as follows: The contract 
revenue will increase by $4,890, from $10,000 to a new contract total $14,890. The total 
amount payable under the contract, by the County to the Contactor in no event will exceed 
$14,890. This section is replaced in its entirety. 

This amendment shall be effective upon execution. 

CONTRACTOR 

YMCA 

Toko Thompson, 
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 

KC-244-22-A COVID ARP YMCA Community Cafe 

COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

Gt/-----
Doug Washburn, 
Human Services Department Director 

llPage 



ATTACHMENT C: BUDGET & COMPENSATION 

Payment amount and schedule is set forth below. These funds can only be used for 
purchase of supplies and direct service reimbursement. 

A completed demographic document for each client must accompany the monthly 
invoice. 

July 1, 2022- December 31, 2023 

-- ·- .... - - - - -- - ...... - - - - .., ... --(aMDMDO_...,, s ...... s ... s ll35 s ... s ... s ... s 1135 $ 1135 $ 1135 $ 1135 $ ... s 8"5$ ns s ns s ns s 1115 S 

-.NA ·-- s ...... s us s ... s us s ..,. $ ... s 1135 S ... $ ... s ... s 1135 s ... s ns s 815 s 815 $ 1115 S 

-- ...... -!13.043, 

ARP (COVID MOD Flex) 
93.044, 

$14,890 
93.045, 
93.052 

Any cumulative amount of transfers among the Approved Summary Budget(s) direct 
cost subject categories, which exceeds five percent (5%) of the total object category 
budget for any funding source, will require a contract amendment. 

Oct 

ns s 

815 S 

KC-244-22-A COVID ARP YMCA Community Cafe 21Page 

- Doc 

815 s 815 

815 s 115 



ACORD8 CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

~ 07/18/2022 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
NAME: 

Parker, Smith & Feek, LLC. ra~~N.jn .,_.,. 425-709-3600 I rffc Nol:425-709-7460 
2233 112th Avenue NE E-MAIL 
Bellevue, WA 98004 ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A: Great American Insurance Company 
INSURED INSURERB: YMCA of Pierce and Kitsap Counties 

4717 S. 19th St, Ste 201 INSURERC: 

Tacoma, WA 98405 INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBR POLICYEFF POLICY EXP 
LTR ,.,.,., W\ln POLICY NUMBER IMM/DD/YYYYI IMM/DD/YYYYI LIMITS 

A GENERAL LIABILITY PAC327464103 07/01/2022 07/01/2023 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 
~ 

General Liability DAMAGE TO RENTED ,c COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X PREMISES /Ea occurrencel $ 1,000,000 
~ 

□ CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 20,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 -
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000 

-
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 3,000,000 

7 POLICY n ~f,9.;: JilLOC $ 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
-

CAP327 464203 07/01/2022 07/01/2023 ~~~~~~~llNGLE LIMIT ~ 1,000,000 

ANY AUTO X Auto BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
- -ALL OWNED SCHEDULED 

AUTOS ,c AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
- NON-OWNED rp~~~,;fd~t~AMAGE ,c HIRED AUTOS ,c AUTOS $ 

-
$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ -
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DED I I RETENTION $ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I T1igJTfJ1¥s I 1°1~-AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE □ 

N/A 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

A Professional Liability PAC327464103 
07/01/2022 07/01/2023 

$1,000,000 Each Act/ $3,000,000 Aggregate 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, AddlUonal Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) 
Kitsap County; its officers, agents, and employees are additional insured and coverage is primary and non-contributory on the general liability and automobile 
liability policies per the attached endorsements/forms. Notice of Cancellation for the general liability policy applies per the attached form. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Kitsap County SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

c/o Kitsap County Division of Aging and Long THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Term Care ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Attn: Stacey Smith, Administrator 
614 Division Street, MS-5 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
Port Orchard, WA 98366 ol)~~-!twJ I 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

1 of 10 (DCPOO) 



C*S1 GREAT AMERICAN ASSURANCE CO ORIGINAL COPY 
*D/B* 060386230 253306 

V. ADDITIONAL INSURED - FUNDING SOURCES 

1. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any Funding 
Source which requires you in a written contract to name the Funding Source as an additional 
insured but only with respect to liability arising out of: 

a. your premises; or 

b. •your work• for such additional insured; or 

c. acts or omissions of such additional insured in connection with the general supervision of 
•your work" 

and only to the extent set forth as follows: 

a. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the additional insured are the lesser of those specified 
in the written contract or agreement or in the Declarations for this Policy and subject to all 
the terms, conditions and exclusions for this Policy. The Limits of Insurance applicable to 
the additional Insured are inclusive of and not in addition to the Limits of Insurance shown in 
the Declarations. 

b. The insurance afforded to the additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law. 

c. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the 
insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are 
required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured. 

d. In no event shall the coverages or Limits of Insurance in this Coverage Form be increased 
by such contract. 

W. ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - BY CONTRACT 

1. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person or organization 
whom you have agreed to add as an additional insured in a written contract, written agreement 
or permit. Such person or organization is an additional insured but only with respect to liability 
for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of: 

a. Your acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf, in the 
performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured that are subject of the 
written contract or written agreement provided that the "bodily injury" or "property 
damage" occurs, or the offense resulting in "personal and advertising injury" is committed, 
subsequent to the signing of such written contract or written agreement; or 

b. The maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment rented or leased to you by such 
person or organization; or 

c. The additional insureds financial control of you; or 

d. Operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or political subdivision 
has issued a permit 

However: 

1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by 
law; and 

CG 91 23 {Ed. 05/18) (Page 11 of 16) 



C * S1 * 01/21/2020 * PAC-3274641-00-02 GREAT AMERICAN ASSURANCE CO ORIGINAL COPY 
*D/8* 060386230 253306 

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by contract or agreement, the 
insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are 
required by the contract or agreement to provide such additional insured. 

With respect to paragraph 1.a. above, a person's or organization's status as an additional insured 
under this endorsement ends when: 

(1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such 
work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed for 
or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has 
been completed; or 

(2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to 
its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or 
subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same 
project. 

With respect to paragraph 1.b. above, this insurance does not apply to any "occurrence" which 
takes place after the equipment rental or lease agreement has expired or you have returned 
such equipment to the lessor. 

The insurance provided by this endorsement applies only if the written contract or written 
agreement is signed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage• occurs, or prior to when 
any offense resulting in "personal and advertising injury• is committed. 

2. With respect to the insurance provided by this endorsement, the following are added to 
paragraph 2. Exclusions under Section I - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property 
Damage Liability: 

This insurance does not apply to: 

a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage• that occurs prior to your commencing operations at 
the location where such "bodily injury• or "property damage• occurs. 

b. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" ar1s1ng out of the 
rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying 
services, including: 

(1) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, 
opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; 
or 

(2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities. 

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other 
wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that 
insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the 
offense which caused the "personal or advertising injury", involved the rendering of, or failure 
to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services. 

c. "Bodily injury• or "property damage• occurring after: 

(1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such 
work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed for 
or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has 
been completed; or 

CG 91 23 (Ed. 05/18) (Page 12 of 16) 



C * S1 * 01/21/2020 * PAC-3274641-00-02 GREAT AMERICAN ASSURANCE CO ORIGINAL COPY 
*0/8* 060386230 253306 

(2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to 
its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or 
subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same 
project. 

d. Any person or organization specifically designated as an additional insured tor ongoing 
operations by a separate additional insured endorsement issued by us and made part of this 
Policy. 

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to 
Section Ill - Limits Of Insurance: 

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most 
we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance: 

a. Required by the contract or agreement; or 

b. Available under the applicable limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations: 

whichever is less. 

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations. 

X. PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION 

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any 
form or endorsement under this Policy. 

Condition 4. Other Insurance of Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions is 
amended as follows: 

As respects any additional insured, this insurance is excess unless: 

a. the additional insured is a named insured under such other insurance; or 

b. you have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and 
would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured. 

Y. ADDITIONAL INSUREDS • PROTECTION OF YOUR LIMITS 

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any 
form or endorsement under this Policy. 

1. The following is added to Condition 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or 
Suit: 

An additional insured under this endorsement will as soon as practicable: 

a. Give written notice of an •occurrence" or an offense that may result in a claim or "suit" 
under this insurance to us; as soon as practicable; 

b. Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to all insurers whom also have 
insurance available to the additional insured; and 

CG 91 23 (Ed. 05/18) (Page 13 of 16) 



GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE CO ORiGINAL COPY 

(5) water under the ground surface 
pressing on, or flowing or seeping 
through: 

(a) foundations, walls, floors or 
paved surfaces; 

(b) basements, whether paved or not; 

(c) doors, windows or other open­
ings; or 

(6) waterborne material carried or other­
wise moved by any of the water re­
ferred to in paragraphs (1), (3) or (5), 
or material carried or otherwise 
moved by mudslide or mudflow. 

This exclusion applies if any of the above, 
in paragraphs (1) through (6): 

(a) occurs independently; 

(b) is caused by an act of nature; 

(c) is caused by an act or omission of 
humans or animals; or 

(d) is attributable to the failure, in whole 
or in part, of a dam, levee, seawall or 
other boundary or containment system. 

E. Under F. Additional Conditions, the follow­
ing 3. Cancellation is deleted and replaced 
with the following: 

3. Cancellation 

a. The first Named Insured shown in the 
Declarations may cancel this Policy by 
notifying us or the insurance producer 
in one of the following ways: 

(1) written notice by mail, fax or e­
mail; 

(2) surrender of the Policy or binder: 
or 

(3) verbal notice. 

Upon receipt of such notice, we will 
cancel this Policy or any binder issued 
as evidence of coverage, effective on 
the later of the following: 

227047 

(1) the date on which notice is r.e­
ceived or the Policy or binder ts 
surrendered; or 

(2) the date of cancellation requested 
by the first Named insured. 

b. We may cancel this Policy by mailing 
or delivering to the first Named In­
sured and the first Named lnsured's 
agent or broker written notice of can­
cellation, including the actual reason 
for the cancellation, to the last mailing 
address know to us, at least: 

(1) 10 days before the effective date 
of cancellation if we cancel for 
nonpayment of premium: or 

(2) 45 days before the effective date 
of cancellation if we cancel for 
any other reason; 

c. Notice of cancellation will state the 
effective date o.f cancellation. The 
Policy period will end on that date. 

d. If this Policy is cancelled, we will send 
the first Named Insured any premium 
refund due. If we cancel, the refund 
will be pro rata. 

If the first Named Insured cancels, the 
refund will be at least 75% of the pro 
rata refund. 

The cancellation will be effective even 
if we have not made or offered a 
refund. 

e. If notice is mailed, proof of mailing 
will be sufficient proof of notice. 

F. Under F. Additional Conditions, the follow­
ing is added to condition 7. Inspections and 
Surveys: 

d. Paragraph b. of this condition does not 
apply to any inspections, surveys, reports 
or recommendations we may make relative 
to certification, under state or municipal 
statues, ordinances or regulations, of boil­
ers, pressure vessels or elevators. 

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. 
BM 72 92 (Ed. 03/17) (Page 2 of 3) 



C * S1 * GREAT AMERICAN ASSURANCE CO ORIGINAL COPY 
*0/8* 060386230 253306 

(2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to 
its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or 
subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same 
project. 

d. Any person or organization specifically designated as an additional insured tor ongoing 
operations by a separate additional insured endorsement issued by us and made part of this 
Policy. 

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to 
Section Ill - Limits Of Insurance: 

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most 
we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance: 

a. Required by the contract or agreement; or 

b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations; 

whichever is less. 

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations. 

X. PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION 

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any 
form or endorsement under this Policy. 

Condition 4. Other Insurance of Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions is 
amended as follows: 

As respects any additional insured, this insurance is excess unless: 

a. the additional insured is a named insured under such other insurance; or 

b. you have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and 
would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured. 

Y. ADDITIONAL INSUREDS • PROTECTION OF YOUR LIMITS 

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any 
form or endorsement under this Policy. 

1. The following is added to Condition 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or 
Suit: 

An additional insured under this endorsement will as soon as practicable: 

a. Give written notice of an •occurrence" or an offense that may result in a claim or "suit" 
under this insurance to us; as soon as practicable; 

b. Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to all insurers whom also have 
insurance available to the additional insured; and 

CG 91 23 (Ed. 05/18) (Page 13 of 16) 



GREAT AMERICAN INS.URANCE COMPANY ORIGINAL COPY 
227047 

CA 86 20 (Ed. 05/16) 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

SIGNATURE BUSINESS AUTO BROADENING ENDORSEMENT 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following form: 

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM 

To the extent that the provisions of this endorsement provide broader benefits to the "insured" than 
other provisions of the policy, the provisions of this endorsement apply. 

This is a summary of the various additional coverages and coverage modifications provided by this 
endorsement. For co_mp!ete details on specific coverages, consult the actual policy worcling. 

Coverage Limit of Insurance Page 

Who is an Insured - Employees, Partners, Members, Included 2 
Volunteers and Board Members 

Automatic Additional Insureds - By Contract and Primary and lnCl!,.lded 2 
Non-Contributory Provision 

Leased Auto Coverage Included 3 

Owned Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or Formed Included 4 
Organizations 

Supplementary Payments - Bail Bonds $5,000 4 

Supplementary Payments - Loss of Earnings $1,000 per day 4 

Fellow Employee Included 5 

Physical Damage Coverage Extensions - Towing $200 · any auto 5 

Physical Damage Coverage Extensions - Glass Breakage No Deductible 5 

Physical Damage Coverage Extensions - Transportation $100 per day, $3,000 max 5 
Expenses 

Hired Auto Physical 0amage Coverage $100 per day, $3,000 max 5 

$500 • personal items, $1,000 -
Total Theft of a Covered Auto reasonable expenses 

to return stolen auto 6 

Auto Loan / Lease Gap Protection Included 6 

Customization Coverage $2,000 7 

CA 86 20 (Ed. 05/16) (Page 1 of 9) 



Coverage 

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
227047 

Limit of Insurance 

ORIGINAL COPY 

. 
Page, 

Newly Acquired Owned Autos and Donated Autos Physical $100,000 7 
Damage Coverage 

$mo per day up to 30 days 8 

Rental Reimbursement Coverage 
$500 for reasonable expenses to 
remove and replace your materials 

and equipment 8 

Accidental Discharge - Airbag Coverage Included a 

Original Equipment Manufacturer OEM Part Replacement Included a 

Multiple Deductibles Included a 

Notice and Knowledge of Occurrence - Duties_ in the Event of Included a 
Accident, Claim, Suit or Loss 

Blanket Waiver of Subrogation By Written Contract Included 9 

Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards Included 9 

Mental Anguish Included 9 

A. WHO IS AN INSURED - EMPLOYEES, PARTNERS, MEMBERS, VOLUNTEERS AND BOARD 
MEMBERS 

SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. 1. Who Is An Insured is amended by 
adding the following: 

d. Any "employee"; partner or member of yours while using a covered "auto• yo_u don't own, hire 
_or borrow ih your business or your personal affairs. 

e. Anyone volunteering services to you while using a covered "auto• you don't own, hire or 
borrow in activities necessary to your business. Anyone else who furnishes that •auto" is also an 
·insured". 

f. Board members (or their spouses) while renting a vehicle while on business for the named 
insured. 

B. AUTOMATIC ADDITIONAL INSUREDS BY CONTRACT AND PRIMARY AND 
NON-CONTRIBUTORY PROVISION 

SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. 1. Who is An Insured is amended, to 
include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required to adci as an Additional 
Insured on this policy under: 

a. a written contract or written agreement: 

(1) in effect on the date of the •accident•; and 

CA 86 20 (Ed. 05/16) (Page 2 of 9) 



GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPAN:Y 
227047 

(2) signed by all parties prior to the •accident.• 

ORIGINAL COPY 

This person or organization is an Additional Insured only to the extent you are liable for an 
"accident" caused, in whole or in part, by the use o-f a covered "auto• being driven by you or any 
"insured." However; 

a. the insurance afforded to such Additional Insured only applies to the extent permitted by law: 
and 

b. if coverage provided to the Additional Insured is required by a written contract or written 
agreement, the insurance afforded to such Additional Insured will not be broader than that 
which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide for such 
Additional Insured. 

With respect to insuranc_e provided to an Additional Insured the followi_ng provisions apply: 

a. This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to 
an Additional Insured under your policy provided that: 

(1) The Additional Insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and 

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that _this insurance would be primary 
and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the Additional 
Insured. 

b. When a written contract or written agreement does not require this insurance to be primary or 
primary and non-contributory, this insurance is excess over any other insurance for which the 
Additional Insured is designated as a Named Insured, 

c. Regardless o.f the written contract or written agreement between you and an Additional Insured, 
this insurance is excess over any other insurance whether primary, excess, contingent or any 
other basis for which the Additional Insured has been added as an additional insured on other 
policies. 

d. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a written contract or written 
agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance: 

(1) Required by the written contract or written agreement; or 

(2) Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance show in the Declarations; 

whichever is less. 

C. LEASED AUTO COVERAGE 

With respect to insurance provided to an Additional Insured who is a lessor of a "leased auto• the 
following provisions apply: 

SECTION II • COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, A. Coverage is amended by adding the 
following: 

Any "leased auto" designated or described in the Schedule will be considered a covered "auto" you 
own and not covered "auto" you hire or borrow. 

For a covered "auto• that is a "leased auto• Who Is An Insured is changed to include as an "Insured" 
the lessor. 

The coverages provided under this endorsem·ent apply to any "leased auto• des·cribed in the 

CA 86 20 (Ed. 05/16) (Page 3 of 9) 



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



VISil our tips page IO learn llow to best use the ExehJsions Database. If you experience technical <ifficulties, please emaJI Ile webmaster at webmaster@:oigJlhs gov. 

Exclusions Search Results: Entities fi 

No Resulls were found for 

> YMCA of Pierce and Knsap Counties 

H no nauks are found, this lndlvidual or entity (If It Is an entity search) ls not currently excluded. Print thia Web page for your 
documentation 

SearehAgain 

Seareh conctuctecl 61212023 5:35:52 PM EST on om LEIE Exclusions database. 
Source data updated on 5/10J2023 9:00:00 AM EST 

Return to Seareh 

© 
r ~ r : ,, - ' -

r •~ 




